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AMENDED DECISION

Case #  VAR-12-10-1307
Applicant:  Robert E. Quinn & Doris Q. Fallon
Address:    83 Vincent Road, Dedham, MA

Map/Lot:  187/3, SRB District

Date of Hearing:  April 20, 2011

Date of Filing:  October 3, 2011
The Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) of the Town of Dedham, Massachusetts held public hearings on Wednesday April 20, 2011, in the Town Office Building, Bryant Street, Dedham, MA.  Present were members of the ZBA, Chairman James F. McGrail, Esq., J. Gregory Jacobsen, E. Patrick Maguire, and Jason L. Mammone, P.E. In the absence of Member Scott M. Steeves, the Chairman appointed Associate Member Jessica L. Porter to sit for these hearings.  The hearings were duly advertised for this meeting of the ZBA in accordance with the requirements of MGL Chapter 40A, Section 11.  Following the April 20, 2011, public hearing, the hearing was continued until June 23, 2011, July 20, 2011, and July 21, 2011.
At 7:29 p.m., the Chairman called for the hearing on the appeal of Robert E. Quinn and Doris Q. Fallon, 3939 Veselich Ave, Apt. 3211, Los Angeles, California, to be allowed such variances as may be required to combine Dedham assessors plan Map 187, Lot 3 with a lot in the town of Westwood assessors plan Map 18, Lot 065 totaling 10,000 +/- square feet known as 83 Vincent Road to form one lot in the Single Residence B (SRB) Zoning District.  Town of Dedham Zoning By-Law Section, 4.5.

Applicant was represented by William Pybas, Permit Coordinator, GBI Avis, 14 West Street, Douglas, Massachusetts.  Also present on behalf of the Applicant was Jamie 
Fallon, son of Doris Q. Fallon.  Mr. Pybas had previously submitted a 1996 letter from the Town of Dedham Building Department, a certified plot plan, case law relative to the respective application, and documentation relative to the size of the lots with homes along Vincent Road.  The transcript from the hearing is the primary source of evidence and is incorporated herein by reference.

The subject property as shown on Dedham Assessors’ Map 187 Lot 3 has approximately 9,294 square feet of land on Vincent Road in Dedham and approximately 700+ square feet in an abutting lot in Westwood, bringing the total lot size to approximately 10,000 square feet.   According to the Zoning Map for the Town of Dedham, the subject property is located in the Single Residence B (SRB) Zoning District.  Currently, the subject property is a vacant lot with an old foundation on the lot.    

Applicant proposes to construct a single family residence on the property.  Table 4 (“Table of Dimensional Requirements”) of the Dedham Zoning By-Law, provides that the “Minimum Lot Area” of a dwelling unit in an SRB Zoning District is 12,500 square feet. The lot at 83 Vincent Road is approximately 10,000 square feet.  The applicant will therefore need a variance from the Zoning By-Law in order to construct a single family home on the subject lot.  The lot meets all of the other dimensional requirements set forth in Table 4. 

In acting upon requests for variance, the ZBA must determine “that owing to the circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape, or topography of such land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance or by-law would involve substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant, and that desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of such ordinance,” set forth in MGL Chapter 40A Section 10.  Applicant respectfully submits that it satisfies the requirements and criteria for the issuance of the requested variance.  Specifically, the adverse effects of the Project will be without substantial detriment to the public good and will not nullify or derogate 
from the intent or purpose of MGL Chapter 40A Section 10.  The Project will significantly improve the overall appearance of the subject property and will have minimal negative impact on the surrounding area.  The Project lot will be a lot bigger than a significant amount of the single family homes which are currently built in the neighborhood.  Six of the lots in the neighborhood with single family homes on them are less than 5,000 square feet, seven are 6,000 to 7,000 square feet, 23 are 7,000 to 8,000 square feet, five are 8,000 to 9,000 square feet, and four are 10,000 to 11,000 square feet.  In total there are 84 lots, of which 76 lots do not meet the 12,500 square foot requirement set forth in Table 4.  The Project will be fiscally positive to the Town.  The new single family home will bring in more tax revenues than the existing empty lot.

The ZBA received a letter from Joseph Salami of 60 Cranston Avenue, Westwood, MA opposing the application.  Mr. Salami abuts the subject property.  He not only sent a letter, but attended a meeting himself and also sent counsel, David E. Russell of Risitzky and Russell, 335 Elm Street, Dartmouth, MA, to represent him a meetings as well.   Mr. Salami and his counsel informed the ZBA that he bought the property at 60 Cranston Avenue, Westwood, MA with the understanding from the realtor that nothing could be built on the subject property.  He is opposed to having any structure built on the subject property as it will impact his views and encroach upon his property.  He never would have bought his property if he knew a structure could ever be built on the subject property.  John Moses of 5 Overlook Avenue, Dedham, MA spoke in favor of the application.  
Upon motion duly made by Jessica L. Porter and seconded by E. Patrick Maguire, the ZBA voted 4-1 to grant the requested variance to combine Dedham assessors plan Map 187, Lot 3 with a lot in the town of Westwood assessors plan Map 18, Lot 065 totaling 10,000 +/- square feet known as 83 Vincent Road so as to allow for the construction of a single family home on the subject property.  Mr. Jacobsen voted nay. In granting of said variance, the ZBA finds that, after consideration of the criteria in MGL 40A Section 10, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance or by-law would involve substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant, and that 
desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of such ordinance.  

Applicant is advised that, in accordance with MGL Chapter 40A, Section 11, no variance shall take effect until a copy of this decision bearing the certification of the Dedham Town Clerk that twenty days have elapsed after the decision has been filed with the Dedham Town Clerk and no appeal has been filed or that an appeal has been filed within such time shall be recorded in the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds or the Land Registration Office of Norfolk County.
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